

No. 07-50737

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

—————
**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
APPELLANT,**

v.

**LUIS POSADA CARRILES,
APPELLEE.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, EL PASO DIVISION**

The Honorable Kathleen Cardone

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

**MICHAEL MULLANEY
Acting United States Attorney
Western District of Texas**

**JOHN F. DE PUE
JOHN W. VAN LONKHUYZEN
PAUL AHERN
Attorneys, Counterterrorism Section
National Security Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-0849**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Background 4

 B. The Naturalization Interview and Indictment 6

 C. The Suppression Hearing 11

 D. The District Court’s Order 14

 1. Improper translation 14

 2. Outrageous government conduct 20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 22

ARGUMENT 24

I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY USURPED THE JURY’S ROLE
BY SUPPRESSING STATEMENTS THE DEFENDANT MADE AT HIS
NATURALIZATION INTERVIEW 24

 A. Standard of Review 24

 B. The district court erred by suppressing the interview statements,
and thus removing the issue of the defendant’s understanding
from the jury’s proper consideration, without considering the
particular statements charged as false or context demonstrating
the defendant’s understanding 25

1.	The district court found no ambiguity or translation error in the particular questions and answers charged as false	29
2.	The district court erred in suppressing the defendant’s statements because a jury could determine from the context that the defendant understood the questions to which he falsely responded	37
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE INDICTMENT ON THE BASIS OF OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT ON THE GOVERNMENT’S PART.	40
A.	Standard of Review	40
B.	The government did not exploit the naturalization proceeding for an impermissible purpose	40
1.	The defendant failed to meet his burden of showing that the government engaged in trickery or deceit, and no evidence demonstrates the type of conduct sanctioned in <i>Tweel</i>	42
2.	The district court erred in dismissing the indictment based on outrageous government conduct	54
3.	The district court erred by imposing the extreme sanction of dismissal and by dismissing counts that had no relation to the naturalization interview	57
4.	Even assuming government deception or outrageous conduct, the defendant was not justified in lying to immigration authorities	59
	CONCLUSION	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND LENGTH LIMITATIONS	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abdullah v. INS</i> , 184 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Berenyi v. District Director, INS</i> , 385 U.S. 630 (1967)	48
<i>Bryson v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 64 (1969)	60, 61
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966)	60
<i>Kotasz v. United States</i> , 31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Perez-Lastor v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Price v. INS</i> , 962 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1992)	47, 48
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	57
<i>SEC v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	43
<i>SEC v. First Fin. Group of Texas</i> , 659 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Standard Sanitary Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 226 U.S. 20 (1912)	42
<i>United States v. Arditti</i> , 955 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1992)	55
<i>United States v. Asibor</i> , 109 F.3d 1023 (5th Cir. 1997)	40, 55, 57
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 367 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 623 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980)	27–29
<i>United States v. Blocker</i> , 104 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1997)	44–46, 52–54
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 820 F.2d 1395 (5th Cir. 1987)	45
<i>United States v. Culliton</i> , 328 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003)	27, 28, 36, 38

<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005)	27, 28, 51
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 846 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1988)	57
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 722 F.2d 1192 (5th Cir. 1983)	57
<i>United States v. Gel Spice Co.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 1214 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	43
<i>United States v. Guidry</i> , 456 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Farias</i> , 294 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 997 F.2d 812 (10th Cir. 1993)	55
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 724 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1984)	46
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 898 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1990)	46, 54
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 396 U.S. 77 (1969)	60, 61
<i>United States v. Kontny</i> , 238 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>United States v. Kordel</i> , 397 U.S. 1 (1970)	42, 53
<i>United States v. Lighte</i> , 782 F.2d 367 (2d Cir. 1986)	28, 29, 37
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976)	59–61
<i>United States v. McKenzie</i> , 678 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1982)	57
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	57
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 153 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 835 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1988)	44–46, 54
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 33 F.3d 1396 (3d Cir. 1994)	29, 38
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 828 F.2d 1010 (3d Cir. 1987)	27–29, 38

<i>United States v. Safavian</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2006)	30
<i>United States v. Slawik</i> , 548 F.2d 75 (3d Cir. 1977)	28, 38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 7 F.3d 1164 (5th Cir. 1993)	40, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Somsamouth</i> , 352 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2003)	28, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Stringer</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Ore. 2006)	21, 41, 44, 52
<i>United States v. Sun Myung Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983)	28, 30, 35–37
<i>United States v. Swindall</i> , 971 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1992)	29, 38
<i>United States v. Tobias</i> , 662 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1981)	57
<i>United States v. Tweel</i> , 550 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1977)	20, 41, 43–46
<i>United States v. Unruh</i> , 855 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1988)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Vesich</i> , 724 F.2d 451 (5th Cir. 1984)	60
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	28
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 431 U.S. 174 (1977)	60, 61

DOCKETED CASES

<i>United States v. Stringer</i> , No. 06-30100 (9th Cir.)	21, 41, 44, 52
--	----------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1440	5
8 U.S.C. § 1445	47
8 U.S.C. § 1446	47
18 U.S.C. § 1014	28

18 U.S.C. § 1015 3, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1425 3, 10, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
18 U.S.C. § 3731 2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 316.10 48, 49
8 C.F.R. § 335.2 6, 47

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(C) 1

No. 07-50737
